PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
J. R. Scott MITCHELL	02/28/2008
Jagdeep PLAYIA	02/28/2008
Chuan LIANG	02/28/2008
Dani ANDRAOS	03/03/2008
Dikran GHORGHORIAN	09/28/2009
Ilya NEYMAN	02/28/2008
Ioan D. ILEA	02/28/2008
John G. ZEABARI	04/11/2007
Eduard VASILESCU	04/23/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MAGNA CLOSURES INC.		
Street Address:	521 Newpark Blvd.		
City:	Newmarket		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	_3Y 4X7		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12528637

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (905)726-7173

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 905-726-7073

Email: arlene_ebanks@magna.on.ca

Correspondent Name: Kerstin B. Brandt Address Line 1: 337 Magna Drive

Address Line 4: Aurora, CANADA L4G 7K1

PATENT

REEL: 023307 FRAME: 0220

OF \$40.00 1252863/

500976566

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	705948US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Arlene Ebanks
Total Attachments: 9 source=705948usassignmentfiled#page1.tif source=705948usassignmentfiled#page2.tif source=705948usassignmentfiled#page3.tif source=705948usassignmentfiled#page4.tif source=705948usassignmentfiled#page5.tif source=705948usassignmentfiled#page6.tif source=705948usassignmentfiled#page7.tif source=705948usassignmentfiled#page8.tif source=705948usassignmentfiled#page8.tif	

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-09)
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009)

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies) MITCHELL, J. R. Scott PLAYIA, Jagdeep LIANG, Tommy ANDRAOS, Dani	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: MAGNA CLOSURES INC. Internal Address:		
GHORGHORIAN, Dikran Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s)February 28, 2008	Street Address: 521 Newpark Blvd. City: Newmarket State: Country: Canada Zip: L3Y 4X7		
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License			
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Compared to the property of the		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2		
Name Kerstin B. Brandt Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address:337 Magna Drive	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)		
City: Aurora	8. Payment Information		
State:ZipL4G 7K1			
Phone Number 905-726-7073	Deposit Account Number		
Fax Number: 905-726-7173	Authorized User Name		
Email Address: <u>kerstin_brandt@magna.on.ca</u>	Addiolized osel Marile		
9. Signature: Signature	September 30, 2009 Date		
Kerstin B. Brandt Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS J. R. Scott MITCHELL, a Canadian citizen, Jagdeep PLAYIA, an Indian citizen, Tommy LIANG, a Canadian citizen, Dani ANDRAOS, a Canadian citizen, Dikran GHORGHORIAN, a Canadian citizen, Ilya NEYMAN, a Canadian citizen, Ioan D. ILEA, a Canadian citizen, John G. ZEABARI, US citizen and Eduard VASILESCU, a Canadian citizen, whose postal addresses are: 5289 Highway 7, Unit 7, Suite 56645, Woodbridge, Ontario, L4L 2S0, Canada; 23 Northface Crescent, Brampton, Ontario, L6R 2Y2, Canada; 314 Chester Le Boulevard, Scarborough, Ontario, M1W 2K6, Canada; 182 Park Home Avenue, North York, Ontario, M2R 1A1, Canada; 23 Scarden Avenue, Scarborough, Ontario, M1T 1V8, Canada; 53, Beaumont Place, Thornhill, Ontario, L4J 4W9, Canada; 81 Stag's Leap Road, Vaughan, Ontario, L4H 1W6, Canada; 850 Adam Court, Highland, MI 48356, USA; 610 Pelletier Court, Newmarket, Ontario, L3X 2N6, Canada, respectively, invented a certain new and useful invention relating to:

MODULAR LATCH

for which an application was filed on February 28, 2007 in the United States Patent and Trademarks Office, as application No. 60/892,031.

WHEREAS, MAGNA CLOSURES INC., a company incorporated under the laws of Ontario having a place of business at 521 Newpark Boulevard, Newmarket, Ontario, L3Y 4X7, is desirous of acquiring the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the said invention, said patent application and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted and issued therefor in Canada, the United States of America and throughout the world;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, J. R. Scott MITCHELL, Jagdeep PLAYIA, Tommy LIANG, Dani ANDRAOS, Dikran GHORGHORIAN, Ilya NEYMAN, Ioan D. ILEA, John G. ZEABARI, and Eduard VASILESCU, does hereby sell, assign and transfer to MAGNA CLOSURES INC., its successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention, said patent application, including the right to file priority applications, any improvements thereto, and in and to any Letters Patent or divisions, which may be granted and issued therefor in Canada, the United States of America and throughout the world;

J. R. Scott MITCHELL, Jagdeep PLAYIA, Tommy LIANG, Dani ANDRAOS, Dikran GHORGHORIAN, Ilya NEYMAN, Ioan D. ILEA, John G. ZEABARI, and Eduard VASILESCU AGREES to do all things reasonably required of them and to execute all instruments submitted to them by the assignee for carrying out the full intent of this agreement; and J. R. Scott MITCHELL, Jagdeep PLAYIA, Tommy LIANG, Dani ANDRAOS, Dikran GHORGHORIAN, Ilya NEYMAN, Ioan D. ILEA, John G. ZEABARI, and Eduard VASILESCU hereby requests and authorizes the Patent Office to issue the said Letters Patent to MAGNA CLOSURES INC. its successors and assigns.

authorizes the Patent Office to issue the said Letters Patent to MAGNA CLOSURES
INC. its successors and assigns.
EXECUTED at Nemucolet, this 28 day of (6) 2007, 2007.
Attake O
J.R. Scott MITCHELL
STATEMENT BY WITNESS
I, Steve Kokic, whose full post office address is Rockaway Rd Willow Beach ONT was personally present and did see J. R. Scott MITCHELL who is known to me, execute the above Assignment.
Signature of Witness
EXECUTED at Newmarket, this 28th day of February, 2007, 2008 Jayduf Lief May Jagdeep Pf AYIA
STATEMENT BY WITNESS
I, Steve Kokic, whose full post office address is Rockary Rd. Willow Beach Ont was personally present and did see Jagdeep PLAYIA who is known to me, execute the above Assignment.
St low
Signature of Witness

EXECUTED at New market, this 2	8 day of February 2007.			
<u>.</u> 1	Chuan torry Lic Formy LIANG			
STATEMENT BY WITNESS				
I, Steve Kokic 815 Rockaway Road Willow Bead did see Tommy LIANG who is known to me, execut	, whose full post office address is was personally present and te the above Assignment.			
_	Signature of Witness			
EXECUTED at Newmarke . this 3	2008 3_day of <u>March</u> , 2007.			
) 2 I	Dani ANDRAOS			
STATEMENT BY WIT	TNESS			
I, JUSE GOVARD 114 CLART ST BARRIE ONT. LIFN 9 M 8 did see Dani ANDRAOS who is known to me, execu	, whose full post office address iswas personally present and ite the above Assignment.			
S	Signature of Witness			
EXECUTED at, this	day of, 2007.			
· 	Dikran CHORCHORIAN			

EXECUTED at	this	day of	2007.
		•	
•	•		
		Tommy LIANO	5
STA	TEMENT BY W	/ITNESS	
I,		, whose full j	post office address is
		YYUU DUL	DOLLARY PROFILE
did see Tommy LIANG who is k	nown to me, exec	ute the above As	signment.
		CXT.	
		Signature of Wi	mess
·		. ,	
•	.7 '	J of	2007
EXECUTED at	, this_	aay 01	, 2007.
		•	
		Dani ANDRA	OS .
	•	Dalli Miliozota	<i>5-</i> 2
·	-	· ·	
STA	TEMENT BY V	VITNESS	
I,		whose full	post office address is
		was oc	130IIIIII
did see Dani ANDRAOS who is	known to me, ex	ecute the above A	Assignment.
		Signature of W	itness
	1.10 - 0.1 - Hain	99 day of SFi	200\$9
EXECUTED at NEWMAK	DA	(X) day 011_	
CMan	•	D. N.	a free free free free free free free fre
•	•	Dikran GHO	RGHORIAN

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

	I.	Shant	Pailan		, whose full p	ost office address is onally present and above Assignment.
	Newman	Let, ON	Canada	law over t	was pers	above Assignment.
did se	e Dikran GH	ORGHOR	UAN Who is	KIIOMII (o me, execute mo	A R 1
					- Att	tacto
					Signature of Wit	ness
						2007
	EXECUTE!	O at		this_	day of	, 2007.
	•					-
	•				Ilya NEYMAN	•
						•
		S	TATEMEN	T BY W	TTNESS	
			•		whose full r	ost office address is
					was ber	oost office address is sonally present and
did se	e Ilya NEYM	AN who i	s known to n	ie, execu	ite the above Assi	gnment.
	·					
					Signature of Wi	iness
	~~~~ ~~ ~~ ~~	<b>7</b> 0 . 4	-	thic	day of	, 2007.
	EXECUTE	D at			aay •×	
					Ioan D. ILEA	
	,				101111 201 2222	
					~ *~~~~ ***	
		,	STATEME	AL BA A	VIINESS	
	T		_		, whose full	post office address is
					was po.	, July 1
did s	ee Ioan D. IL	EA who is	known to m	e, execu	te the above Assig	gmnent.
					Signature of W	itness

## STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I,, whose full post office was personally p	
did see <b>Dikran GHORGHORIAN</b> who is known to me, execute the above As	
Signature of Witness	
EXECUTED at Nanpan Ket, this 28 day of fabruary, 200	)\$. 
Ilya NEYMAN	
STATEMENT BY WITNESS	
I, Steve Cokic, whose full post office 815 Rock and Rd Willow Beach ONT was personally p did see Ilya NEYMAN who is known to me, execute the above Assignment.	address is resent and
Signature of Witness	pki_
EXECUTED at How market, this 28 day of february, 200	<del>)7.</del> Zoo₽
Ioan D. ILEA	
STATEMENT BY WITNESS	
I, Steve Sokië, whose full post office 815 Rockana Rd Willow Beach awas personally p did see Ioan D. ILEA who is known to me, execute the above Assignment.	address is resent and
Signature of Witness	hi

EXECUTED at NOVI, ML	John G. ZEABARI
STATEMENT	T BY WITNESS
I, Timothy De Zorzi  13680 Vindnoor Dr. Slyan MI  did see John G. ZEABARI who is known to	was personally present and o me, execute the above Assignment.
	Signature of Witness
EXECUTED at	_thisday of, 2007.
	Eduard VASILESCU
STATEMENT	BY WITNESS
	, whose full post office address iswas personally present and
did see Eduard VASILESCU who is known	to me, execute the above Assignment.
•	Signature of Witness

705948

<u>,</u> this	day of	, 2007.
	John G. ZEABARI	
T BY WI	TNESS	
1.007	, whose full p was pers	ost office address is sonally present and
to me, ex	ecute the above A	Assignment.
;	Signature of Wit	ness
	110	
. 1	Eduard VASIL	ESCU
STATEMENT BY WITNESS		
-	Parllo	4
	T BY WI	T BY WITNESS , whose full pwas person to me, execute the above p  Signature of Witness , this 23 day of  Eduard VASIL

705948

RECORDED: 09/30/2009